SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2021

AUSTIN CODA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM 25 ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT4
I. The State Violated Coda's Due Process Rights
A. The Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment preserves the adversary system of justice
B. Prosecutorial decisions based on unconstitutional motives are a Due Process violation
C. The Due Process Clause applies to preindictment delay as shown in <i>United</i> States v. Marion and United States v. Lovasco
D. The circuits have devised two different tests to determine whether a Due Process violation has occurred
<i>i.</i> The majority of circuits apply a two-prong test9
<i>ii. The minority of circuits apply a balancing test.</i> 10
iii. Both tests weigh various factors to prove prejudice and bad faith10
E. The lack of a defined test from this Court causes inequities and confusion throughout the circuits
F. This Court should adopt a two-prong test true to the <i>Marion</i> and <i>Lovasco</i> decisions
G. In light of this proposed two-prong test, the Thirteenth Circuit wrongly decided Coda's appeal
<i>i.</i> Coda was prejudiced by the State's delay
<i>ii. The State acted with reckless disregard and failed to investigate the crime.</i> 15
iii. This case should be remanded to the Thirteenth Circuit16
II. The State Violated Coda's Privilege Against Self-Incrimination16
A. The Self-Incrimination Clause of the Fifth Amendment ensures that personal liberties are not trumped by the enforcement of criminal law16

 B. The privilege against self-incrimination protects silence in both investigatory and adjudicatory proceedings, provided that the privilege has been invoked or an exception to the invocation applies.
C. The use of silence at trial applies to specific instances as outlined in <i>Doyle v.</i> <i>Ohio</i> and <i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i>
D. The circuits differ in their interpretations and application of <i>Doyle</i> and <i>Jenkins</i> to post-custody, pre- <i>Miranda</i> silence as substantive evidence of guilt21
<i>i.</i> The Fourth, Fifth, Eighth, and Eleventh Circuits hold that the use of post-custody, pre-Miranda silence is admissible
<i>ii. Like Salinas, the D.C., Seventh, and Ninth Circuits hold that the use of post-custody, pre-Miranda silence is a violation of defendants' Fifth Amendment privilege against self-incrimination</i>
E. Coda's Fifth Amendment right against self-incrimination was triggered when he was taken into custody
F. A reasonable person in Coda's situation may not have declared an alibi upon arrest
G. The admissibility of Coda's post-custody, pre- <i>Miranda</i> silence diminished Coda's Fifth Amendment right to remain silent at his own trial25
 H. The lower court's erroneous decision to admit evidence of Coda's post-custody, pre-<i>Miranda</i> silence as substantive evidence of guilt was determinative in the outcome of his case, and was therefore not a harmless error
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Blau v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 159 (1950)
Chapman v. California,
386 U.S. 18 (1967)
Doyle v. Ohio,
426 U.S. 610 (1976)
Fahy v. State of Connecticut,
375 U.S. 85 (1963)
Feldman v. United States,
322 U.S. 487 (1944)
Garner v. United States,
424 U.S. 648 (1976)
Griffin v. California,
380 U.S. 609 (1965)
Hoffman v. United States,
341 U.S. 479 (1951)
Jenkins v. Anderson,
447 U.S. 231 (1980)
Kastigar v. United States,
406 U.S. 441 (1972)
Kirby v. Illinois,
406 U.S. 682 (1972)
Miranda v. Arizona,
384 U.S. 436 (1966)
Nash v. United States,
229 U.S. 373 (1913)
Quinn v. United States,
349 U.S. 155 (1955)
Rochin v. California,
342 U.S. 165 (1952)
Salinas v. Texas,
570 U.S. 178 (2013) 17, 18, 20, 23
Scarborough v. United States,
431 U.S. 563 (1977)
United States v. Batchelder,
442 U.S. 114 (1979)
United States v. Dotterweich,
320 U.S. 277 (1943)
United States v. Goodwin,
457 U.S. 368 (1982)

United States v. Hale,	
422 U.S. 171 (1975)	
United States v. Lovasco,	
431 U.S. 783 (1977)	passim
United States v. Marion,	
404 U.S. 307 (1971)	passim
Wayte v. United States,	
470 U.S. 598 (1985)	

Circuit Court Cases

Howell v. Barker,	
904 F.2d (4th Cir. 1990)	
Jones v. Angelone,	
94 F.3d 900 (4th Cir. 1996)	
Nickens v. United States,	
323 F.2d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	
Ross v. United States,	
349 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	
United States v. Acevedo,	
842 F.2d 502 (1st Cir. 1988)	
United States v. Anagnostou,	
974 F.2d 939 (7th Cir. 1992)	
United States v. Ball,	
711 F.App'x 838 (9th Cir. 2017)	
United States v. Cabezas-Montano,	
949 F.3d 567 (11th Cir. 2020)	
United States v. Crouch,	
84 F.3d 1497 (5th Cir. 1996)	
United States v. Frazier,	
408 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 2005)	
United States v. Garcia-Gil,	
2005 WL 1274503 (5th Cir. 2005)	
United States v. Gladney,	
474 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2007)	
United States v. Hernandez,	
948 F.2d 316 (7th Cir. 1991)	
United States v. Lively,	
852 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2017)	9
United States v. Love,	
767 F.2d 1052 (4th Cir. 1985)	
United States v. Moore,	
104 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	17, 18, 22, 23
United States v. Ray,	
578 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2009)	

United States v. Revada,
574 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir. 1978)
United States v. Rivera,
944 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991)
United States v. Sebetich,
776 F.2d 412 (3d Cir. 1985)
United States v. Sowa,
34 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 1994)11, 12
United States v. Townley,
665 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1982)
United States v. Velarde-Gomez,
269 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2001)
United States v. Wallace,
326 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2003)
United States v. Whitehead,
200 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2000)
United States v. Wilchcombe,
838 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2016)
District Court Cases
Naposki v. Adams,
2017 WL 907606 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. Jan. 30, 2017) 11
Statutes
18 U.S.C. § 844(i)
10 LLC C (\$ 2510 (1004)
18 U.S.C. § 2518 (1994)
19 11 5 6 88 6001 6004
18 U.S.C. §§ 6001-6004
U.S. Count amound W
U.S. Const. amend. V
Other Authorities
12 C I S. Indictor outre § 21
42 C.J.S. <u>Indictments</u> § 31
$42 \text{ CLS} \text{ In } \frac{1}{2} \text{ stars output } 8.22 $
42 C.J.S. Indictments § 32
Adam M. Hapner, You Have the Right to Remain Silent, but Anything You Don't Say May Be Used Against You: The Admissibility of Silence As Evidence After Salinas v. Texas,
66 Fla. L. Rev. 1763 (2014)
Aimee Ortiz, <i>Confidence in Police Is at Record Low, Gallup Survey Finds</i> , New York Times (Aug. 12, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/08/12/us/gallup-poll-police.html

Eli DuBosar, Pre-Accusation Delay: An Issue Ripe for Adjudication by the United States Supreme Court,	
40 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 659 (2013)	11
Marty Skrapka, Silence Should Be Golden: A Case Against the Use of A Defendant's Post-Art Pre-Miranda Silence As Evidence of Guilt,	
59 Okla. L. Rev. 357 (2006)	
Michael J. Cleary, Preindictment Delay: Establishing A Fairer Approach Based on United St v. Marion and United States v. Lovasco,	
78 Temp. L. Rev. 1049 (2005)	9
Niki Kuckes, <i>Civil Due Process</i> , <i>Criminal Due Process</i> , 25 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 1 (2006)	6
Nolan S. Clark, A Circuit Split on the Proper Standard for Preindictment Delays with Governmental Negligence,	
50 Cumb. L. Rev. 529 (2020)	11
Parisa Dehghani-Tafti, Flawed Forensics and Innocence Symposium: Folklore and Forensics The Challenges of Arson Investigation and Innocence Claims,	
119 W. Va. L. Rev. 549 (2016)	
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Federal Courts: Challenge and Reform</i> 352 Harvard University Press PP. XIV, 413 (1996)	
Sandra Caron George, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion</i> , 39 Geo. L.J. Ann. Rev. Crim. Proc. 740, 742 (2010) (2010)	5
